

S226779

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FRANK FLETHEZ,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION,
Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 13 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

San Bernardino Superior Court Case No. CIV-DC-1212542
The Honorable David Cohn

California Court of Appeals
Fourth District, Division One, Case No. D066959

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Christopher D. Lockwood, SBN 110853
Arias & Lockwood
225 W. Hospitality Lane, Suite 314
San Bernardino, CA 92408
Telephone: (909) 890-0125
Facsimile: (909) 890-0185
Email: Christopher.Lockwood@
ariasLockwood.com

Michael P. Calabrese, SBN 237682
Chief Counsel
San Bernardino County Employees'
Retirement Association
348 West Hospitality Lane
San Bernardino, CA 92414
Telephone: (909) 915-2039
Facsimile: (909) 885-7446
Email: mcalabrese@sbcera.org

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
San Bernardino County Employees' Retirement Association

S226779

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FRANK FLETHEZ,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION,
Defendant and Appellant.

San Bernardino Superior Court Case No. CIV-DC-1212542
The Honorable David Cohn

California Court of Appeals
Fourth District, Division One, Case No. D066959

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Christopher D. Lockwood, SBN 110853
Arias & Lockwood
225 W. Hospitality Lane, Suite 314
San Bernardino, CA 92408
Telephone: (909) 890-0125
Facsimile: (909) 890-0185
Email: Christopher.Lockwood@
ariasLockwood.com

Michael P. Calabrese, SBN 237682
Chief Counsel
San Bernardino County Employees'
Retirement Association
348 West Hospitality Lane
San Bernardino, CA 92414
Telephone: (909) 915-2039
Facsimile: (909) 885-7446
Email: mcalabrese@sbccera.org

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
San Bernardino County Employees' Retirement Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii-iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. DETAILED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 10

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 14

IV. ARGUMENT. 14

 A. Summary of the Argument..... 14

 B. The Explicit Requirements of Section 3287(a) are Not Met. 17

 1) Respondent’s Right to a Disability Retirement Allowance with an Effective Date Prior to His Filing an Application With SBCERA Was Not Vested Until the Condition that He Prove His Entitlement to All Aspects of It Had Been Fulfilled. 17

 2) Respondent’s Claim was Not “Certain or Capable of Being Made Certain by Calculation” Prior to His Presentation to the Board of that Claim..... 35

 3) SBCERA was Prevented by Law from Paying Respondent’s Claim Until He Proved His Entitlement Thereto. 39

 4) The Application of These Rules to this Case..... 42

V. CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1017	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin v. Bd. of Ret.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1528.....	30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Ball v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 312.....	39
<i>Benson v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 355.....	25, 26
<i>Brophy v. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> (1945) 71 Cal.App.2d 455.....	24
<i>Collins v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 140.....	36
<i>Currie v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1109	25, 29, 30
<i>Goldfarb v. Civil Service Comm.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 633.....	30
<i>Leatherby Ins. Co. v. City of Tustin</i> (1977) 76 Cal.App.3d 678.....	38
<i>Levy-Zentner Co. v. S. Pac. Trans. Co.</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 762.....	36
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727.....	24
<i>Mass v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 612.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masters v. San Bernardino Cnty. Employees Ret. Assn.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 30.....	41
<i>McIntyre v. Santa Barbara Cnty. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 730.....	41
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 390.....	24, 25
<i>People v. S. Pac. Co.</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 627.....	38, 39

<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> (1942) 55 Cal.App.2d 720.....	40
<i>San Diego Deputy Sheriffs Assn. v. San Diego Cnty. Civil Serv. Comm.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 1084.....	5, 28, 29
<i>San Marcos Water Dist. v. San Marcos Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 154.....	41
<i>Sanders v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 252.....	25
<i>Schachter v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 610	20
<i>Stein v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 565.....	35
<i>Tripp v. Swoap</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 671.....	18, 24
<i>Tyre v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 399.....	38
<i>Weber v. Bd. of Ret.</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1440.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisper Corp. v. Cal. Commerce Bank</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 948.....	5, 35

Statutes

Civil Code Section 3287(a).....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

County Employees' Retirement Law ("CERL")	6, 7, 14, 16, 22, 31, 33, 40
--	------------------------------

Government Code

Sections 31450, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Section 31533	12
Section 31534	42
Sections 31662-31664.65	24
Sections 31670-31682	24
Section 31720	37
Section 31720(a).....	10
Section 31722	37
Section 31723	40
Section 31724	11, 16, 37, 40, 41
